

92593-3

FILED
September 21, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 32981-0-III

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

T.M.,

Juvenile Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON**

ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION

Venkat Balasubramani, WSBA # 28269
venkat@focallaw.com
800 Fifth Avenue, #4100
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 529-4827

La Rond Baker, WSBA #43610
David Russell, Legal Intern
lbaker@aclu-wa.org
drussell@aclu-wa.org
901 Fifth Avenue, #630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

II. Issue to be Addressed by *Amicus* 1

III. Factual Background.....1

IV. Argument..... 4

A. True Threat Statutes Should Be Analyzed Under a Subjective Intent Standard or they Will Run Afoul of the First Amendment..... 6

 1. A statute that criminalizes “true threats” must require subjective intent.....7

 2. The objective test improperly favors state interests over free speech protections.10

B. The Objective Reasonable-Speaker Test Violates Due Process Principles and Is Inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s Recent Holding in *Elonis v. United States*..... 11

C. People—and Adolescents in Particular—Should not Be Penalized for Making Statements in the Course of Mental Health Treatment 14

V. Conclusion..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. E.J.J.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 497, 354 P.3d 815 (2015)	15
<i>State v. Krona</i> , No. 71810-0-I, 2015 WL 4531223 (Wn. App. July 27, 2015)	12
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010)	7, 14, 16, 17

Federal Cases

<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1116, 14 L. Ed. 2d 22 (1965)	8
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001, 192 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2015)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Haley v. State of Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596, 68 S. Ct. 302, 92 L. Ed. 224 (1948)	3
<i>J.D.B. v. N. Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394, 180 L. Ed. 2d 310 (2011)	3
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1, 116 S. Ct. 1923, 135 L. Ed. 2d 337 (1996)	15
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S. Ct. 240, 96 L. Ed. 288 (2015)	12, 13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d. 305 (1992)	4
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35, 95 S. Ct. 2091, 45 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1975)	8

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600, 114 S. Ct. 1793, 128 L. Ed. 2d 608 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537, 183 L. Ed. 2d 574 (2012)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 420 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 464, 115 S. Ct. 464, 130 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1994)	13
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343, 123 S. Ct. 1536, 155 L. Ed. 2d 535 (2003)	4, 7
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705, 89 S. Ct. 1399, 22 L. Ed. 2d 664 (1969)	4
Cases from Other State Jurisdictions	
<i>Aboye v. United States</i> , No. 13-CM-1219, 2015 WL 4714153 (D.C. C.A. Aug. 6, 2015)	12
<i>Brewington v. State</i> , 7 N.E.3d 946 (Ind. 2014).....	9
<i>California v. Toledo</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 221, 26 P.3d 1051 (Cal. 2001).....	11
<i>O'Brien v. Borowski</i> , 461 Mass. 415, 961 N.E.2d 547 (Mass. 2012).....	9
<i>People v. Dye</i> , No. 4–13–0799, 2015 WL 4609913 (Ill. App. Ct. Aug. 3, 2015)	9
<i>Seney v. Morhy</i> , 467 Mass. 58, 3 N.E.3d 577 (Mass. 2014)	9

State v. Miles,
15 A.3d 596 (Vt. 2011) 9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 875(c) 11

RCW 9A.46.020..... 1, 4, 5

Other Authorities

Libby Nelson,
Why Trigger Warnings Are Really so Controversial, Explained, Vox
Magazine (Sept. 10, 2015),
<http://www.vox.com/2015/9/10/9298577/trigger-warnings-college>..... 11

Manny Fernandez and Christine Hausersept,
*Handcuffed for Making Clock, Ahmed Mohamed, 14, Wins Time with
Obama*, New York Times (Sept. 16, 2015),
[http://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/17/us/texas-student-is-under-police-
investigation-for-building-a-clock.html?_r=0](http://www.nytimes.com/2015/09/17/us/texas-student-is-under-police-investigation-for-building-a-clock.html?_r=0)..... 10
